30V, 5A Dual-Channel Low-Side Gate Driver
GENERAL DESCRIPTION
The SL27624 is a dual-channel, high-speed,
low-side gate drivers that can effectively drive
MOSFET and IGBT power switches. Using a design
that inherently minimizes shoot-through current,
SL27624  can source and sink high peak-
current pulses into capacitive loads offering rail-to-rail

ENA, ENB Enable voltage -5 30
TJ Operation junction temperature range -40 150 °C
ORDERING INFORMATION
Order Part No. UVLO Package QTY
SL27624LS  4.2V SOP8, Pb-Free 2500/Reel
SL27624LE  4.2V MSOP8-EP, Pb-Free 4000/Reel
SL27624MS  8.5V SOP8, Pb-Free 2500/Reel
SL27624ME  8.5V MSOP8-EP, Pb-Free 4000/Reel
SL27624HS  12.5V SOP8, Pb-Free 2500/Reel
SL27624HE  12.5V MSOP8-EP, Pb-Free 4000/Reel
SL27624
4www.slkormicro.com Rev.1 -- 17 November 2020
DYNAMIC ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS1
VDD = 12V, TA=TJ= - 40°C to 125°C, typical values are specified at 25 °C unless otherwise noted.
Symbol Parameter Condition Min Typ Max Unit
tR Rise time2 CLOAD = 1.8 nF  7 11
ns
tF Fall time2 CLOAD = 1.8 nF  6 8.4
tM
Delay matching between two
channels
INA = INB, OUTA and OUTB at
50% transition point
  2
tPW
Minimum input pulse width
that changes the output state3
  13 15
tD1, tD2
Input to output propagation
delay2
CLOAD = 1.8 nF, 5 V input pulse  20 27
tD3, tD4
EN to output propagation
delay2
CLOAD = 1.8 nF, 5 V enable pulse  20 27
1) Values are tested by VDD=15V for SL27624H.
2) See timing diagrams in Figure 3 to Figure 4.
3) Values are verified by characterization on bench.
STATIC ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS1
VDD = 12V, TA=TJ= - 40°C to 125°C, typical values are specified at 25 °C unless otherwise noted.
Symbol Parameter Condition Min Typ Max Unit
IVDD_OFF VDD startup current
VDD = 3.4 V, ENA = ENB =
VDD, INA=INB=3.3V
 110 270 μA
IVDD VDD static current
ENA=ENB=VDD,
INA=INB=3.3V
 810 1300 μA
ENA=ENB=VDD,
INA=INB=0V
 600 900 μA
IVDD_OP VDD operating current
ENA=ENB=VDD,
INA = INB =PWM, 1000kHz, no
load at output
 3.6 4.6 mA
IVDD_DIS VDD disable current
INA=INB = 3.3 V,
ENA = ENB = GND
 630 900 μA
Under Voltage Lockout (UVLO)
VDD_UV_R VDD UVLO rising threshold
SL27624L  3.9 4.2 4.5 V
SL27624M  8 8.5 9 V
SL27624H  11.5 12.5 13.5 V
VDD_UV_F VDD UVLO falling threshold
SL27624 L  3.6 3.9 4.2 V
SL27624 M  7 7.5 8 V
SL27624 H  10.5 11.5 12.5 V
VDD_UV_HYS VDD UVLO hysteresis SL27624 L   0.3  V